

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301

LITTER ACT 1979

LITTER AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1996

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Litter Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1996*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Litter Regulations 1981** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Published in Gazette 3 July 1981, pp. 2603-05.*
For amendments to 25 October 1996 see 1995 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 171, and Gazette 19 July 1996.]

Schedule 1 amended

3. Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in items 1, 2, 4 and 5 by deleting “40” and substituting the following —
“ 50 ”; and
- (b) in items 3 and 6 by deleting “40” and substituting the following —
“ 100 ”.

Schedule 2 amended

4. Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended in Form 1 —

- (a) by deleting “\$40” in the first, second, fourth and fifth places where it occurs and substituting the following —
“ \$50 ”;
- (b) by deleting “\$40” in the third and sixth places where it occurs and substituting the following —
“ \$100 ”; and
- (c) by deleting “twenty-one” and substituting the following —
“ 28 ”.

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.
